
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session.  The Council 
will webcast the meeting. 

Contact: 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

9 September 2024 
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Tuesday 17 September 2024 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

  To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2024 
(previously circulated).  
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 7  
 

4.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

6.   PROPOSED RESPONSE TO NATIONAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 
CONSULTATION (Pages 3 - 26) 

Public Document Pack



 
 Report of the Asssistant Director (Planning). 

 

7.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 9 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

PART II 
 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors K.Thorpe 

R.Platt (Chair) 
S.Bonfante 
S.Goldwater 
T.Kingsbury 
G.Michaelides 
 

L.Musk 
S.Thusu 
L.Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
P.Shah 
M.Hobbs 
J.Quinton 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
To be appointed 

 
 Senior Leadership Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Services on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Matthew Wilson  
Executive Member: Rose Grewal  
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 17 SEPTEMBER 2024 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING) 

PROPOSED RESPONSE TO NATIONAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

1 Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The Government has proposed a range of changes to the planning system, 
including to the National Planning Policy Framework. These are currently made 
available for consultation. This report highlights key elements of the proposals 
and provides a proposed response to the consultation (see Appendix). The 
consultation closes on 24th September 2024. 

2 Recommendation(s) 
 

2.1 That Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel note the draft consultation response; 

2.2 Make any comments which it considers appropriate on the proposed draft 
response; and  

2.3 Delegate authority to the Assistant Director - Planning, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning, to approve the council's final res
[...]
ing - to new paragraph 122 - states that proposals for brownfield 
land within settlements “should be regarded as acceptable in principle.” This, the 
consultation document says, makes clear that the default answer to brownfield 
development should be yes. The proposed NPPF will also strengthen 
expectations for plans to provide uplifts in density on brownfield sites. 

The presumption in favour of sustainable development 

3.10 The consultation document states that the primary function of the ‘presumption’ is 
to provide a ‘fallback’ to encourage planning permission to be granted where 
plan policies are not up-to-date, including where there is an insufficient supply of 
land. The document recognises that this is likely to apply to more local 
authorities in the short-term. It ‘ tilts the balance’ towards approval by making 

Page 4



- 3 - 

clear permission should be granted unless doing so has adverse impacts on 
safeguarded areas. 

3.11 Changes are proposed to clarify what policies are ‘most important’ in the 
assessment of housing schemes. The changes proposed to paragraph 11 of the 
draft NPPF state that these are policies “for the supply of land”. A new footnote 
explains further that these are policies “which set an overall requirement and/or 
make allocations and allowances for windfall sites for the area and type of 
development concerned.” In addition, the proposals seek to add a reference to 
the need to consider policies “for the location and design of development” and 
“for securing affordable homes”, when the presumption is engaged. 

3.12 This is apparently intended to ensure a greater supply of land for housing and 
that quality developments are delivered; however, it is possible that when the 
presumption is applied and used (e.g. appeal scenarios) the potential provision 
of affordable homes will, in the views of the appellant, give greater weight to 
proposals contrary to the strategy of the development plan. The changes may 
make it easier for speculative development to be achieved, particularly when 
taken together with changes to the five year land supply.  

Affordable Housing 

3.13 The Government is keen to ensure that delivery of affordable homes is not only 
increased but that homes are genuinely affordable; as such there is a particular 
emphasis on provision of social rented homes as defined in the NPPF. Greater 
flexibility will be allowed to local planning authorities (LPAs) in developing 
planning policy for affordable homes particularly in regard to the mix of affordable 
housing sought. LPAs will need to specify expectations regarding the delivery of 
social rent as part of wider affordable housing policies. Wording in the current 
NPPF which requires at least 10% of affordable homes to be for affordable home 
ownership will be deleted (which will allow authorities greater flexibility as to how 
affordable homes tenures are prioritised). Authorities are also expected to take a 
positive approach to mixed tenure sites in policies and decision making. 

3.14 The current Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan already specifically refers to the 
significant need for social rented homes and makes clear these are a priority for 
delivery. In developing a New Local Plan an updated relevant and robust 
evidence base is to be prepared for housing and other topics.  In terms of social 
rented homes, this is expected to continue to show a high need. It should be 
noted that viability of provision of affordable tenures remains a factor in 
developing the affordable housing mix for any particular site.  

3.15 The consultation documents indicate that Homes England have been asked by 
the Government to maximise social rented homes in allocating any remaining 
funds in the 2021-26 programme; Right to Buy discounts will also be reviewed, 
as will eligibility criteria and protections for new homes. A further consultation on 
this matter will be held in Autumn. Further funding will be made available via the 
third round of the Local Authority Housing Fund. 

Five year land supply 

3.16 The changes made to the five-year housing land supply (5YHLS) in December 
2023 are proposed to be reversed. From December 2023, where a local planning 
authority has an up-to-date plan which meets certain criteria, it is exempt from 
having to continually demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply while that plan 

Page 5



- 4 - 

remains up-to-date. This is currently the case for Welwyn Hatfield. However, this 
change is proposed to be deleted and therefore the Council would again be 
required to continually demonstrate 5 years of specific, deliverable sites for 
housing. 

3.17 The changes also propose restoring the 5% buffer which was previously added 
to all housing land supply calculations to account for fluctuations and ensure 
choice and competition in the market. The 20% buffer, which currently applies to 
authorities which have underdelivered against their requirement as measured by 
the Housing Delivery Test, would also remain and apply to Welwyn Hatfield.  

Cross-boundary and strategic planning 

3.18 The Government proposes to introduce new mechanisms for cross-boundary 
strategic planning to address key spatial issues including meeting housing needs 
and delivering strategic infrastructure; the role of Local Nature Recovery 
Strategies is also noted. The WMS refers to creating ‘universal coverage of 
strategic planning in the lifetime of this parliament’ via Spatial Development 
Strategies (SDS) and notes the need to consider appropriate geographies and 
democratic mechanisms.  

3.19 The Government expects to work with local leaders to develop and test these 
proposals before legislation is introduced. In tandem the NPPF is proposed to be 
strengthened to ensure cooperation between authorities particularly on the 
sharing of unmet housing needs and other strategic issues and identifying priority 
groupings where strategic planning (particularly regarding unmet housing needs) 
would be particularly beneficial. The WMS also refers to using powers in 
intervention where necessary. 

3.20 The five authorities of Welwyn Hatfield, East Hertfordshire, North Hertfordshire, 
Stevenage, and Broxbourne, along with the Hertfordshire County Council are 
already working together to create a shared vision that sets the path toward 
shaping our future.  In addition, the North-East Central Hertfordshire Authorities, 
have jointly commissioned a cross boundary Growth Study for the NEC 
Hertfordshire area.  The Vision and Growth Study will inform future joint strategic 
planning with this part of the County.  

3.21 The proposed SDS approach may provide opportunities for an alternative/ wider 
geographical focus, but it is made clear that the government expects issues to be 
resolved and may intervene where it considers matters (including housing 
shortfalls) are not being adequately addressed. The proposed liaison with local 
leaders provides an opportunity to influence decisions on appropriate 
geographies, allowing factors such as housing market areas, travel to work 
areas, and functional economic areas to be taken into account. 

Brownfield, grey belt and Green Belt  

3.22 The Government will require Green Belt reviews to be undertaken to meet needs 
for housing, commercial and other development when local plans are prepared or 
updated. This is in contrast to the current NPPF, which makes no such 
requirement.  

3.23 The Government is introducing the term ‘grey belt’, which is land within the 
Green Belt that is proposed for ‘targeted release’. ‘Grey belt’ is defined in the 
draft NPPF as “land in the green belt comprising Previously Developed Land and 

Page 6



- 5 - 

any other parcels and/or areas of Green Belt land that make a limited 
contribution to the five Green Belt purposes”. (The five purposes relate to 
‘sprawl’, merging, ‘encroachment’, historic towns and urban regeneration; the 
draft NPPF would not amend these purposes.) The consultatio
[...]
n, the 
proposal is on ‘sustainable’ ‘grey belt’, land where the ‘golden rules’ (referred to 
above) are satisfied, and where development “would not fundamentally 
undermine the function of the Green Belt across the area of the plan as a whole”.  

3.28 The test as to whether the redevelopment of PDL is ‘not inappropriate’ would be 
limited to whether it would “cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green 
Belt” (no longer involving a comparison with the existing development).  

Infrastructure 

3.29 Amendments are proposed to specifically support infrastructure in the form of 
gigafactories, data centres, electricity grid connections, logistics and freight. The 
Government is also considering whether these types of projects should fall within 
the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIP) regime. 

3.30 The Government proposes adding wording (paragraph 98) to clarify that that 
“significant weight” should be given to the importance of facilitating new, 
expanded or upgraded public service infrastructure when considering proposals 
for development. 

Page 7



- 6 - 

3.31 The Government will not be implementing the Infrastructure Levy (IL) as 
proposed by the previous administration in the Levelling Up and Regeneration 
Act.  The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is to remain.  The Welwyn Hatfield 
CIL Draft Charging Schedule is at an advanced stage of preparation with an 
examination expect to take place this Autumn.  

3.32 At present, LPAs are required to consider identifying suitable areas for renewable 
and low carbon energy generation. The proposed changes would make this a 
requirement in local plan preparation.  In decision making LPAs would be 
expected to support proposals for all forms of renewable and low carbon energy 
generation, and to give significant weight to the proposals contribution to 
achieving net zero. 

3.33 It is unlikely that Welwyn Hatfield has sufficient land for large scale solar or wind 
projects that would fall
[...]
O DRAFT NPPF CONSULTATION QUESTIONS 
 

Planning for the homes we need 
 
Q1: Do you agree that we should reverse the December 2023 changes made to paragraph 61? 

 
The proposed change would remove wording relating to the Standard Methodology as an 
‘advisory starting point’ for assessing housing need (prior to the assessment of any 
constraints through the Local Plan process). It is preferable to provide greater clarity 
regarding how the standard method should be used to establish a housing requirement 
figure.  Please see response to question 2. 

 
Q2: Do you agree that we should remove reference to the use of alternative approaches to 
assessing housing need in paragraph 61 and the glossary of the NPPF? 

 
Partially agree - As above, agree that it is preferable to provide greater clarity regarding 
how the standard method should be used to establish a housing requirement figure. 
However, there will be circumstances when an alternative approach is justified and 
therefore there should still be reference to exceptional circumstances.  It is also not clear 
to what extent other approaches have been used by other local authorities; or how these 
have been justified.  

 
Q3: Do you agree that we should reverse the December 2023 changes made on the urban uplift 
by deleting paragraph 62? 

 
Agree - the urban uplift was an arbitrary figure which was not evidence-based. 
 

Q4: Do you agree that we should reverse the December 2023 changes made on character and 
density and delete paragraph 130? 

 
Partly. Paragraph 130 makes clear that significant uplifts in the average density of urban 
areas may be inappropriate if the resulting built form would be wholly out of character with 
the existing area; and then goes on to refer to area-wide design codes. 
 
Design code work is extremely resource intensive and could in fact slow down the 
preparation of Local Plans.  It is agreed that it should be more targeted to those areas that 
will more clearly benefit, and there
[...]
ntly adopted strategies and not to undermine confidence in the 
planning system. 
 

Q8: Do you agree with our proposal to remove wording on national planning guidance in 
paragraph 77 of the current NPPF? 

 
Disagree - It is unclear how the changes would ‘celebrate strong delivery records’.  
 

Q9: Do you agree that all local planning authorities should be required to add a 5% buffer to 
their 5-year housing land supply calculations? 

 
Partially agree - a small buffer should be added to apply some flexibility. However, 
combined with the higher housing targets, and need to have a five year supply even with a 
recently adopted plan, this is likely to be very challenging. 
 

Q10: If yes, do you agree that 5% is an appropriate buffer, or should it be a different figure? 
 
The figure should not be above 5%. 5% is sufficient to provide flexibility. However, a 20% 
buffer applied where there has been under delivery, in addition to the significant increase in 
housing targets, will result in a significant number of authorities not having a five-year 
supply and reduces the ability to plan strategically to meet key infrastructure requirements. 
 

Q11: Do you agree with the removal of policy on Annual Position Statements? 
 

The Borough Council did not use Annual Position Statements.  
 

Q12: Do you agree that the NPPF should be amended to further support effective co- operation 
on cross boundary and strategic planning matters? 

Page 14



 
 

 
Agree - Welwyn Hatfield welcomes additional support for cross-boundary and strategic 
planning, where the geographies are developed with the relevant local authorities. 
 

Q13: Should the tests of soundness be amended to better assess the soundness of strategic 
scale plans or proposals? 

 
It should be recognised that the same level of evidence relating to deliverability and viability 
can be difficult to demonstrate for large scale infrastructure projects compared to smaller 
housing and employment schemes.  
 

A ne
[...]
 and blue infrastructure also need to be well integrated. 
 

Q37: Do you agree that Government should set indicative benchmark land values for land 
released from or developed in the Green Belt, to inform local planning authority policy 
development? 

 
Yes. 
 

Q38: How and at what level should Government set benchmark land values? 
 

This is a very difficult and complex issue which seems to require separate subsequent 
consultation.  
 

Page 18



 
 

Q39: To support the delivery of the golden rules, the Government is exploring a reduction in 
the scope of viability negotiation by setting out that such negotiation should not occur when 
land will transact above the benchmark land value. Do you have any views on this approach? 

 
Agree. 
 

Q40: It is proposed that where development is policy compliant, additional contributions for 
affordable housing should not be sought? Do you have any views on this approach? 

 
Disagree, development contributions (whether CIL or S106) are still required to mitigate the 
impact of development. If this is not available, alternative income sources need to be 
provided or the policy will have adverse consequences. 
 

Q41: Do you agree that where viability negotiations do occur, and contributions below the level 
set in policy are agreed, development should be subject to late-stage viability reviews, to 
assess whether further contributions are required? What support would local planning 
authorities require to use these effectively? 

 
Yes, we agree. Clear support for this approach in the NPPF would be welcome. 
 

Q42: Do you have a view on how golden rules might apply to non-residential development, 
including commercial development, travellers’ sites and types of development already considered 
‘not inappropriate’ in the Green Belt? 

 
It would probably not be appropriate for ‘affordable’ housing to be provided in connection 
with commercial development or traveller sites. However, similar infrastructure 
requirements 
[...]
ogistics sites need to very well situated in relation to the 
highway network. 
 

Q65: If the direction power is extended to these developments, should it be limited by scale, and 
what would be an appropriate scale if so? 

 
It would not be appropriate to remove LPA control over relatively small developments. 
However, we do not have views about a precise scale limit. 
 

Delivering community needs 
 
Q67: Do you agree with the changes proposed to paragraph 100 of the existing NPPF? 

 
Yes. The proposed wording states that significant weight should be placed on the 
importance of new expanded or upgraded public service infrastructure when considering  
proposals for infrastructure. It would also be useful to have data on need to assist in 
weighting. 

 
Q68: Do you agree with the changes proposed to paragraph 99 of the existing NPPF? 

 
Yes. Local Plans must look a minimum of 15 years ahead; whilst other statutory authorities 
work to different timescales. Providers of public infrastructure should work alongside local 
authorities to consider longer term needs. 
 

Q70: How could national planning policy better support local authorities in (a) promoting healthy 
communities and (b) tackling childhood obesity? 

 
The use of Health Impacts Assessments (HIA) are discretionary and thus not a mandatory 
policy requirement. However, it is noted that many LPAs are now including a HIA as a 
policy requirement in Local Plans for major residential and commercial development.   
 
It is recognised that the planning system can address some of the wider determinants of 
health however it planning can not fully tackle childhood obesity as there are other factors.  

 
Supporting green energy and the environment 

 
Q72: Do you agree that large onshore wind projects should be reintegrated into the NSIP 
regime? 

 

Page 21



 
 

Yes.. Large onshore wind projects are best addressed through the NSIP regime.  
 

Q73: Do you agree with the proposed changes to the NPPF to gi

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
17 September 2024 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Tuesday 17 September 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R.Platt (Chair) 

L.Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  K.Thorpe, S.Bonfante, S.Goldwater, T.Kingsbury, 
G.Michaelides, L.Musk, S.Thusu, P.Shah, M.Hobbs 
and J.Quinton 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

 
C Carter, Assistant Director (Planning) 
M.Wilson, Planning & Policy Implementation Manager 
R.Misir, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 

 
128. APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

129. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

130. NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
7 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

131. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

132. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 
 
There were no public questions or petitions.  
 

133. PROPOSED RESPONSE TO NATIONAL PLANNING FRAMEWORK 
CONSULTATION 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
17 September 2024 
 

 
 

 
The Planning and Policy Implementation Manager introduced the report and took 
the meeting through a presentation. The government was consulting on a range 
of changes to the National Policy Planning Framework (NPPF) and the deadline 
for responses was 24 September 2024. The consultation was essentially in two 
parts: a track changed version of the current NPPF with a series of minor 
amendments and alongside that, a document setting out proposed reforms and 
some other changes to the planning system. The consultation invited views on 
both. 
 
The NPPF set out the government’s planning policies and how they should be 
applied; essentially it was the framework within which locally prepared plans 
could provide for sufficient housing and other developments in a sustainable 
manner. Planning law required that applications for planning applications be 
determined in accordance with a development plan (typically the Local Plan 
unless material conditions indicated otherwise) and was a material consideration 
in planning decisions. The main part of the consultation covered housing needs 
and targets, and a key change to the draft NPPF included a new standard 
methodology for calculating local housing need using a baseline set at a 
percentage of existing housing stock levels and an affordability calculator being 
applied. The new standard methodology was meant to underpin the 
government’s ambition to deliver 1.5m homes over this Parliament. The 
government was also seeking to reinstate the requirement for all local authorities 
to demonstrate a five year housing land supply so Welwyn Hatfield would again 
have to demonstrate this. The duty to cooperate between councils and other 
organisations was being strengthened, including new cross-boundary strategic 
planning. There would be a requirement for local planning authorities to review 
the green belt when a local authority could not meet its identified housing, 
commercial or other needs without altering green belt boundaries and for 
Welwyn Hatfield this would likely mean doing more work on green belt 
assessments. For plan making and decision making purposes, it was proposed 
that a grey belt be introduced (land in the green belt that comprised previously 
developed land and any other areas of green belt land that made a limited 
contribution to the five green belt purposes).  
 
In terms of planning for climate change, the new draft NPPF would require local 
plans to identify suitable areas for renewable and low carbon energy sources. 
The proposed amendments stated that local planning authorities should support 
planning applications for all forms of renewable and low carbon developments 
and, when determining applications, should give significant weight to the 
proposals’ contributions and a net zero future. 
 
In terms of funding and charging for planning applications, the draft consultation 
proposed that householder application fees increase from £258 to £528 and 
sought views on this. The consultation also sought views on full localisation of 
planning fees and local variation from a default national fee. 
 
Local plans should be prepared against the revised version of the NPPF. It had 
been intended that the new plan making system as set out in the Levelling Up 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
17 September 2024 
 

 
 

and Regeneration Act be introduced in 2024 but it now seemed likely to take 
effect from summer or autumn 2025 which meant the new Welwyn Hatfield Local 
Plan would progress under the current planning system with a deadline for the 
plan submission of December 2026.     
 
The following points were made in the discussion: 

 The Chair asked about the procedure for making amendments to the 
Welwyn Hatfield response as the deadline was imminent. The Assistant 
Director (Planning) advised he had delegated authority; it was intended to 
note what was said at the meeting and include that in the response in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Planning.  

 A member queried whether the response to question 2 (removing 
reference to the use of alternative approaches to assessing housing need 
in paragraph 61 and the NPPF glossary) should be to disagree rather 
than partially agree, given there would be circumstances when an 
alternative approach was justified. Officers took the point; the government 
was saying the standard method could cause delays and officers felt this 
was a blunt tool and it was important to be clear. 

  Question 23 was about the proposed definition of grey belt land. A 
member said that it sounded from wider comments as though there could 
be add-ons to a development which meant that further green belt on the 
edge of the development risked becoming grey belt. Officer noted clarity 
in the NPPF was needed in respect of the grey belt and what it meant for 
decision making and plan making.  

 Question 35 was about whether the 50% target for affordable housing 
should apply to all green belt areas or whether lower targets could be set 
in low land value areas. A member asked whether this would be difficult in 
terms of viability. Officers agreed and would elaborate on this in the 
Welwyn Hatfield response. A member noted the appendix to the NPPF 
referenced changing land values which would change the viability, hence 
the 50% affordable housing target. Officers noted this had been discussed 
at length in the planning press.    

 A member commented that local energy schemes could not sell their 
electricity to the grid but only to those who had signed up to the scheme. 
It would be useful to provide a comment to the effect that changes to the 
Energy Act were needed to remedy this. Officers said this could be 
factored into the response.   

 Question 78 asked how national planning policy could do more to address 
climate change. A member felt the question was vague and that more 
could be added to the response to emphasise the requirement of plans to 
comply with the Climate Change Act; officers agreed.  

 A member reflected on the importance of affordable housing with green 
spaces; currently, families in need of affordable homes tended to have 
homes without gardens (flats and small dwellings) and the Council should 
be clear it needed family homes. 

 A member felt that the government was probably aware of what it 
intended to do and would probably ask for a new local plan. It would be 
helpful to have a diagram with figures from about 1990 onwards showing 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
17 September 2024 
 

 
 

how many homes there were, the population and associated 
infrastructure.   

 A member noted both the increased householder fees and the move 
towards a net zero future and asked whether household planning 
applications with green measures such as solar panels or heat pumps 
could be exempt from fees. Officers advised that anything requiring 
planning permission placed a financial and administrative burden on the 
Council and householder planning applications had effectively been 
subsidised by local authorities because the fees were so low.  

 A member observed that paragraph 3.12 of the report stated it was 
possible the potential provision of affordable homes might give greater 
weight to proposals contrary to the strategy of the development plan 
making it easier for speculative development, and asked how that might 
work. Officers noted this was in context of the government trying to drive 
housing development forward; having a plan in place and a five year land 
supply meant councils were less susceptible to speculative development.   

 A member asked whether there was a danger that deleting the 
requirement for at least 10% of affordable homes to be for affordable 
home ownership might result in less affordable home ownership. Officers 
responded that the potential benefit envisaged for deleting the 
requirement was that it increased the availability of socially rented homes 
which was the most pressing housing need. The member reflected that it 
was a judgement call between affordable home ownership and affordable 
rented housing. 

 A member asked why there was a proposal to delete exemption from 
having to continually demonstrate a five year housing supply when a local 
authority had an up to date plan that met relevant criteria. Officers 
explained the previous government had introduced a number of changes 
in 2023, one of which was that local authorities with adopted local plans 
did not have to demonstrate a five year housing land supply. The changes 
did not remove the pressure that came from the housing delivery test so 
officers believed the current government’s intention was to reapply that 
pressure to encourage delivery and the development of local plans.  

 A member referenced question 67 which asked about changes proposed 
to paragraph 100 of the NPPF; the response said in part that ‘It would 
also be useful to have data on need to assist in weighting.’ The member 
felt this should be a requirement. Officers agreed to revisit the wording of 
the proposed response.      

 A member noted question 70 referred to promoting healthy communities 
and tackling childhood obesity, recognised this was discretionary and 
noted the need for green open spaces in addressing this. Officers said 
they recognised the local plan could already achieve a lot and it was 
about whether additional hooks were required under the NPPF; it was in 
the gift of a council through its local plan to look at work to tackle issues 
such as childhood obesity. 

 A member asked for clarity in respect of question 37 (whether the 
government should set indicative benchmark land values for land 
released from or developed in the green belt), given that land in different 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
17 September 2024 
 

 
 

green belt areas would have different values. Officers believed the 
government was looking to set what it considered an acceptable level 
while taking account of what that land would do; a benchmark land value 
would presumably take account of the cost of delivering affordable 
housing and associated infrastructure as it needed to be pitched at a level 
that would encourage landowners to sell. It was unclear whether land 
would have different values in different places and officers would look 
again at the response to the question.  

 A member noted the proposal to delete references to ‘beautiful’ buildings 
and places given this was subjective and officers added that there would 
be opportunities through the local plan to update policies and protect what 
was important in the borough. The Chair noted the use of ‘well designed’ 
in relation to buildings and places was also subjective. Officers advised 
that tools like the National Design Guide had ways of determining if 
something was well-designed.  

 Question 9 asked whether it was agreed that planning authorities should 
be required to add a 5% buffer to their five year housing land supply 
calculations and the proposed response said a small buffer should be 
added although this was likely to be challenging. The Chair asked if this 
was realistic. Officers would revisit this; Welwyn Hatfield was currently 
failing its housing delivery test as it had not been building to its housing 
target in the last three years which meant a buffer had to be applied. In 
2023 the NPPF had introduced a slightly different buffer and the 
consultation was looking at this being amended. There was a benefit in 
planning for a buffer as not all sites expected to come forward at any one 
point would do so and it was important to push for more than just the 
minimum to be delivered in any one period.    
 

RESOLVED 
The Panel: 

(a) Noted the draft consultation response; and 
(b) Delegated authority to the Assistant Director (Planning) in consultation 

with the Executive Member for Planning to approve the Council's final 
response to the consultation and to answer the relevant questions in the 
consultation document.  

 
 
Meeting ended at 8.21 pm 
 

 


